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	PRESS RELEASE


Shortcomings concerning offers of consumer credit 
(Partial report for 2nd quarter of 2014)
(Prague, August 29, 2014) In the 2nd quarter of 2014, inspections of contracts concluded pursuit to the Act on Consumer Credit continued within inspections of intermediaries, credit providers as well as other subjects, including inspections of offers and advertisement on consumer credit. In 57 cases, one third of inspected entities met the legal requirements while breaches detected in the other two thirds of cases varied, however half of the detected shortcomings concerned the Act on Consumer Credit. “The most significant violation of obligations was the use of bill of exchange to ensure repay of consumer credit. Incomplete or wrong information provided by the creditor can significantly influence consumer’s decision concerning conclusion of consumer credit contract. Sanctions would correspond with the social danger of the detected shortcomings,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
In the 2nd quarter of 2014, CTIA inspectors detected numerous shortcomings within inspections focused on compliance with conditions stemming to providers and intermediaries of consumer credit from the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit. In 44 cases, legal persons were inspected and in 13 cases private persons were inspected – that included 34 subjects that acted as intermediaries of consumer credit and 19 providers of consumer credit. 4 inspected subjects didn’t directly participate on provision of consumer credit, they only provided related services.
	Inspections of consumer credit – 2nd quarter

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected violations in %

	
	
	Total
	145/2010*
	Total
	145/2010*

	Středočeský and Prague
	11
	4
	3
	36.4%
	27.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	10
	5
	5
	50.0%
	50.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	13
	12
	6
	92.3%
	46.2%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	4
	1
	1
	25.0%
	25.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	4
	4
	4
	100.0%
	100.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	11
	9
	9
	81.8%
	81.8%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	4
	3
	3
	75.0%
	75.0%

	Total*)
	57
	38
	31
	66.7%
	54.4%


Note: *) Total overview doesn’t contain 22 inspections that are still in progress and concerning which no shortcomings were detected by the end of the monitored quarter. 
The overview of results according to individual inspectorates indicate that in 38 of 57 inspections (66.7%) inspectors proved violations of legal regulations, including 31 cases (54.4%) of breaches of the Act on Consumer Credit. 
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority received in total 177 submissions concerning consumer credit during the monitored period. Most of them, however, concerned various information requests or consumers’ requirements that were out of the inspection scope of the CTIA. Inspectors proved violations of obligations stipulated in legal regulations in 18 cases of investigations of intermediaries or creditors. 
Detected breaches and imposed sanctions
Violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit:
· Inspected entities again most frequently breached provision of section 4 that relates to content requirements for advertising on consumer credit – in total 17 cases;
· Violations of provision of section 7 par. 1 was detected in 12 cases of advertising and documentation in which intermediary didn’t provide data about the range of his authorizations, especially for how many creditors he exercised mediation activities, or that he doesn’t carry out the activity for any creditor – detected in 12 cases;
· Shortcomings concerning information provided in consumer credit contracts (section 6 par. 1) were detected in 5 cases;
· Shortcomings concerning intermediation of consumer credit (section 17 par. 2), i.e. cases when intermediary of consumer credit can ask remuneration only after he informs consumer in writing or on any other durable medium about the result of the mediation activity (especially about statement of all creditors contacted by him within the mediation activities) were detected in 4 cases;

· Two entities breached the obligation to provide consumer with pre-contractual information and explain them properly (section 5);
· Violation of creditor’s obligation to sufficiently consider consumer’s ability to pay off the consumer credit before contract was concluded (in compliance with section 9 par. 1); was proven in 1 case;
· One inspected entity breached the prohibition to use bill of exchange or cheque to pay or secure payment of consumer credit (section 18 par 1);

Violations of other legal regulations
Besides violations of obligations stipulated by the Act on Consumer Protection, in 5 cases prohibited use of deceitful commercial practices was detected (section 5 of the Act on Consumer Protection) and shortcomings in other information obligations stipulated in this Act were detected in 2 cases during the monitored period. 
Violations of the Act on Licensed Trade were detected in 6 cases. Inspected entities held no required trade license for registered trade – provision or intermediation of consumer credit. These findings were transferred to appropriate trade licensing offices that would take further measures. In 4 cases, breaches of other laws in surveillance competence of the CTIA were discovered.
Based on the detected breaches the Czech Trade Inspection Authority lawfully imposed 37 fines amounting to the total of 1,017,000 CZK during the evaluated period. The fines included 33 fines amounting to 985,000 CZK imposed for breaches of the Act. No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit and 4 fines amounting to 32,000 CZK for breaches of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection. 
Conclusion
Shortcomings concerning obligations stemming from the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit and other laws supervised by the CTIA in the 2nd quarter of 2014 fully correspond with findings from the previous period. Consumers’ submissions were also used within inspections of both intermediaries and creditors. Using a cheque to secure payment of consumer credit belongs among the most significant violations of law. Inspectors frequently detected shortcomings concerning provision of information before consumer credit is concluded. With regard to the above mentioned findings, inspections would continue in the following period. 
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